Tariff No.	15				<u>5</u>	Revised Page No	o. <u>2</u>
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Empire Disposa	l, Inc. G-75				
registered	Trade Name(s)						
				SHEET			
	All pages contained in						
	tariff and/or any supple the same as, or are be						
	indicates an original pa		ate of this page.	J III lile levision	COIGITIII		
	maioatoo an ongmai p	ago.					
	Page	Current	Page	Current	Page	Current	7
	Number	Revision	Number	Revision	Number	Revision	
	Title Page 1	0	23	0	39-A	4	
	Check Sheet 2	5	24	1	40		
	Item Index 3	0	25	1	40-A		
	Item Index 4	0	26	3	41		
	Subj. Index 5	0	26-A	4	42		_
	Subj. Index 6 Tax Sheet 7	0	27 27-A	<u>3</u>	Last Page 43	0	4
	8	0	28	0			-
	9	0	29	0		+	-
	10	0	30	3			7
	11	0	30-A	4			٦
	12	0	31	1			
	13	0	31-A	11			
	14	0	32	0			_
	15 16	0	33 34	0			_
	17	0	35	1	-	+	_
	18	0	36	4			=
	19	1	37	3			=
	20	1	37-A	4			7
	21	3	38	3			
	21-A	4	38-A	4			
	22	1	39	3			
			Supplement	s in Effect			
Issued By:	Heather Garland						
- , .							
Issue Date:	November 12, 2018					Effective Date:	January 1, 2019
· <u> </u>			(For Offici	al Use Only)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Dooket No	TC	Dot		D.	,,		

Tariff No.	15	<u> </u>	<u>3</u>	Revised Page No.	<u>21</u>						
Company Name Registered Trad	/Permit Number: e Name:	Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75	<u> </u>	ustomers Outside Sp	ookane County						
		Item 55- Over-sized or Over-	er-weight Cans or Units								
		reject pickup of any residenti inspection exceeds the size a									
		xceeds the size and/or limits pany transports the materials,			e to be						
		\$4.79 (A) per uni	it								
Note: For charges applying on overweight toters, carts, containers, or drop boxes see item 207.											
		Item 60- Overtime	<u>Periods</u>								
		charges when providing service Saturdays, Sundays, and the		uring overtime							
New Year's Day	(January 1)		Labor Day								
Memorial Day			Thanksgiving								
Independence D	ay (July 4)		Christmas Day (December	er 25)							
	corded to the near	est increment of 15 minutes fr the terminal.	rom the time the company's	vehicle leaves the							
No additional ch company's conv		sed to customers for overtime	e or holiday work performed	solely for the							
		Charge per hou	r: \$78.69								
		Minimum Charge	e: \$78.69								
Issued By: He	eather Garland										
Issue Date: N	ovember 12, 2018	(F. 0	(f) (1) (1) (1)	Effective Date:	January 1, 2019						
		·	fficial Use Only)	_							
Docket No. TG-		Date	9:	Ву:							

Tariff No.	15		4 Revised Page No. 21-A
Company Name/Permit Name:	Number: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75		Customers Inside Spokane County
	Item 55- Over-sized or Ov	er-weight Cans or Units	
	ne right to reject pickup of any residentia asonable inspection exceeds the size a		an, or micro
	eceptacle exceeds the size and/or limits at the company transports the materials		
	\$5.10 (A) per unit		
Note: For charges applyi	ng on overweight toters, carts, containe.	rs, or drop boxes see item 207.	
	h	5	
	Item 60- Overtime	<u> </u>	
	dditional charges when providing servic ls include Saturdays, Sundays, and the		rtime
New Year's Day (January	1)	Labor Day	
Memorial Day		Thanksgiving	
Independence Day (July	4)	Christmas Day (December	25)
Time is to be recorded to terminal until the time it r	the nearest increment of 15 minutes fro	om the time the company's vehicle I	leaves the
No additional charge will company's convenience.	be assessed to customers for overtime	or holiday work performed solely fo	or the
	Charge pe	er hour: \$78.69 (A)	
	Minimum C	Charge: \$78.69 (A)	
Issued By: Heather	Garland		
Issue Date: Novembe	er 12, 2018		Effective Date: January 1, 2019
	(For Off	icial Use Only)	
Docket No. TG-		Date:	Ву:

Tariff No.	15	•									3 Revise	ed Page No.	<u>26</u>
Company Name		Empire Disp	osal	, Inc. G-75									
Rates in this ite	m apply:	<u>ltem</u>	100 -	- Residenti	al Se	rvice Mon	thly F	Rates (continu	ied on next p	oage)			
residentia condomin (2) When requ recycling, condomin to the prop	ste collection, curbsid I property. This includiums, etc., where servired by a local govern and yardwaste serviciums, and apartment perty owner or managorphy in the following se	des single fa vice is billed ment service te must be p buildings of ger.	mily directed less to the dire	dwellings, of titly to the or el ordinance ed for singl than	duple ecupa e, sol e-fan resid	xes, apartm ant of each i id waste col nily dwelling dential units	ents, eside lectic s, du whe	mobile home ential unit, and on, curbside plexes, mobile re service is b	s, d/or e homes, oilled	ty of Colfav	for recycling	a senvice	
Rates below ap	ply in the following se	ervice area.	Out	side Spoka	ie C	ounty for ga	Daye	service and	within the Ci	ty or Collax	ioi recyclin	g service.	
Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Recycle		Yardwaste		Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Recycle	Yardwaste	Ī
Units or Type	of	Service		Service		Service		Units or Type	of	Service	Service	Service	
of Containers	Service	Rate		Rate		Rate		of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate	
Mini-can	WG-EOWR	\$16.36	(A)	\$9.98									
1 Can	WG-EOWR	\$20.92	(A)	\$9.98									1
2 Can	WG-EOWR	\$27.84	(A)	\$9.98									<u> </u>
3 Can	WG-EOWR	\$37.00	(A)	\$9.98									
4 Can	WG-EOWR	\$48.30	(A)	\$9.98									
5 Can	WG-EOWR	\$58.54	(A)	\$9.98									<u> </u>
6 Can	WG-EOWR	\$69.12	(A)	\$9.98									
65 Gal Toter	WG-EOWR	\$29.76	(A)	\$9.98									
90 Gal Toter	WG-EOWR	\$36.89	(A)	\$9.98									1
1 Can	MG-EOWR	\$13.10	(A)	\$9.98									1
<u> </u>					<u> </u>								1
Frequency of Servi		EOWR=Every	Other	Week Recyc	ling; N	-	-	arbage; wk=we g; List others use		:			
Note 2: Descri Note 3: In addi Note 4: A fee or request of the co	R=with recycling, NR=non Recycling Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page 28. Note 2: Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page N/A. Note 3: In addition to the rates shown above, a recycling Commodity credit/ debit of \$ N/A applies. Note 4: A fee of \$55 will be charged if garbage or recycling carts are not returned to the company in usable condition when service is stopped due to request of the customer or by the company for reasons including, but not limited to, delinquency. Notes for this item are continued on next page.												
									Recycli	ing service	rates on th	nis page expire	e on: <u>N/A</u> .
Issued By:	Heather Garland												
Issue Date:	November 12, 2018									Effect	ive Date:	January	1, 2019
			_		(For Official	Use	Only)					
Docket No. TG			Date:				_ B	y:		-			

Tariff No.	15	=					<u>4</u>	Revised	Page No.	<u>26-A</u>
Company Name Registered Trace	e/Permit Number:	Empire Dis	sposal, Inc. G	<u>-75</u>						
Registered Trac		tom 100 I	Posidontial Sc	rvice Mor	nthly Rates (con	inued on nev	vt nago)			
Rates in this ite	_	<u>tem 100 1</u>	vesidentiai Se	ervice ivior	itiliy Kates (com	inueu on nez	<u>(i page)</u>			
residential condomini (2) When requirecycling, a condomini	ste collection, curbs property. This incl ums, etc., where se ired by a local gove and yardwaste serv ums, and apartmer perty owner or mana	udes single ervice is bille ernment service must be nt buildings	family dwellired directly to the vice level ording provided for	ngs, duplexe the occupan nance, solid single-famil	es, apartments, r t of each resider I waste collection y dwellings, dup	nobile homes ntial unit, and n, curbside exes, mobile	s, l/or homes,			
Rates below ap	ply in the following	service are	a: <u>Inside Sp</u>	okane Coun	ty for garbage se	ervice.				
					F T					1
Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Recycle	Yardwaste	Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Recycle	Yardwaste	
Units or Type	of	Service	Service	Service	Units or Type	of	Service	Service	Service	
of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate	
Mini-can	WG	\$17.44								
1 Can	WG	\$21.46								
2 Can	WG	\$30.32								
3 Can	WG	\$43.29								
4 Can	WG	\$62.57								
5 Can	WG	\$76.62								
6 Can	WG	\$88.77	· /		-					
65 Gal Toter	WG	\$32.31			-					
90 Gal Toter	WG	\$40.41			-					
1 Can	MG	\$13.54	(A)	-	-					
			_	-	-					
		 	_	-	-					
Frequency of Service	Codes: WG=Weekly Garb	EOWR=Every	-	ling; MR=Monthly	L L thly Garbage; WR=We y Recycling; List others		y:		<u> </u>	
request of the cu	555 will be charged if stomer or by the com ns are continued on i	pany for reas					ndition whe	n service is	stopped du	e to
						Recycling	j service ra	ites on this	page expii	re on: <u>N/A</u>
Issued By: H	eather Garland									
•	ovember 12, 2018						Effe	ective Date:	January	1, 2019
				(For Official	Use Only)				•	
Docket No. TG		Da	ate:		By:		_			

Tariff No.	15					<u>3</u>	Revised Page No. 27				
Company Na Registered Tr		Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75			Customers Outside Spok	kane Co	<u>unty</u>				
	Item 100- Residentia	ll Service- Monthly Rates (co	ontinued from	previous p	oage)						
Note 4:		narged for service requested in for partially filled cans. No ollection.				trip.					
Note 5:	For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than N/A feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:\$ N/A per cart or toter, per pickup.										
Note 6:	The charge for an ocregular pickup is:	ccasional extra residential ba	ag, can, unit, to	oter, mini-	can, or micro-mini can o	n a					
			Rate per rece	ntaclo							
		Type of receptacle	per pickup	ріасіе,							
		,									
		Can or Unit	\$4.79	(A)							
		Bag	\$4.79	(A)							
			¥ v	()							
		Other									
		Othor									
		Other									
Note 7:	can/unit. Service will customer resides. N	uest no more than one picku I be rendered on the normal lote: If customer requires se special pickups will apply.	scheduled pic	ckup day f	or the area in which the						
ssued By:	Heather Garland										
•					- " " - :		4 0040				
ssued Date:	November 12, 2018		(For Official U	Ise Only)	Effective Date:	Janu	ary 1, 2019				
Docket No. T	G	Date:	(i oi oinciai c		Ву:						

Tariff No. <u>13</u>	15	_		<u>4</u>	Revised Page No. <u>27-A</u>
Company Na Registered Ti		Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75		Inside Spokane Cou	<u>inty</u>
		Item 100- Residential Service- Monthle	y Rates (continued from previous	s page)	
Note 4:		charged for service requested even if few en for partially filled cans. No credit will l collection.		cular trip.	
Note 5:	circumstances outs	utomated service routes: The company ide the control of the driver, the driver is a feet in order to reach the truck. The charp cickup.	required to move an automated	cart or	
Note 6:	The charge for an or regular pickup is:	occasional extra residential bag, can, unit	, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini ca	an on a	
			Rate per receptacle,		
		Type of receptacle	per pickup		
		Can or Unit	\$5.10 (A)		
		Bag	\$5.10 (A)		
		Micro- mini can			
		60 gallon toter			
		90 gallon toter			
		Other			
		Other			
Note 7:	can/unit. Service w customer resides.	uest no more than one pickup per month rill be rendered on the normal scheduled Note: If customer requires service be pro or special pickups will apply.	pickup day for the area in which	the	
Issued By:	Heather Garland				
Issue Date:	November 12, 2018	3		Effective Date	: January 1, 2019
	,		(For Official Use Only)		,
	Docket No. TG-		Date:	By:	

Tariff No.	15	-			<u>3</u>	Revised P	age No. <u>30</u>
	ame/Permit Number: I	Empire Disposal, Inc. G	<u>-75</u>		Customers	s Outside Spo	okane County
			Item 120- Drums				
		Type of Service	Rate Per Drum, Per Pi	ckup			
		Regular Route Service					
		Special Pickup					
		<u>Item 130</u>)- Litter Receptacles an	d Litter Toters			
	Customer- owned Red	ceptacles	Rate Per Pickup, per c	ontainer Min. pe	er month		
	Size or Type: 90 Gallo	on					
	Size or Type:						
	Company- owned Red	ceptacles					
	Size or Type: Size or Type:						
	Size or Type:						
		Item 150)- Loose and Bulky Mate	erial			
Special trips	s: Time rates in Item 1	60 apply.					
Regular Ro	ute:						
		1 to 4 cubic yards Rate Per Yard	Additional cubic yards Rate Per Yard	Minimum Char Per Pickup	ge P	Carry Charge Per each 5 fee feet	t over
Bulky mater	ials	\$23.82 (A)	\$23.82 (A)	\$23.82	(A)	\$3.14	
Loose mate (customer lo							
Loose mate (company lo		\$23.82 (A)	\$23.82 (A)	\$23.82	(A)	\$3.14	
•		•		•	'		
Issued By:	Heather Garland						
Issue Date:	November 12, 2018	(5 0)	sial Has Only		Effec	tive Date:	January 1, 2019
		(For Offi	cial Use Only)				
Docket No.	TG-		Date:		Ву:		

Tariff No.	15				<u>4</u>	Revised Pa	age No. <u>30-A</u>	
Company Nar Registered Tr		mpire Disposal, Inc. G-7	<u>'5</u>		Customers	s Inside Spokar	ne County	
			Item 120- Drums					
		Type of Service	Rate Per Drum, Per Pic	ckup]			
		Regular Route Service						
		Special Pickup						
		<u>Item 130</u>	- Litter Receptacles and	l Litter Toters				
	Customer- owned Rec	ceptacles	Rate Per Pickup, per co	ontainer Min. pe	er month			
	Size or Type: 90 Gallo							
	Size or Type:							
	Company- owned Red	ceptacles						
	Size or Type: 90 gallo	n						
	Size or Type:							
	•		•			_		
		Item 150)- Loose and Bulky Mate	rial				
Special trips:	Time rates in Item 160	apply.						
Regular Rout		-117						
Negulai Nout	<u>e.</u>	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate Per Yard	Additional cubic yards Rate Per Yard	Minimum Char Per Pickup	rge F	Carry Charge Per each 5 feet Feet	over	
Bulky materia	ıls	\$25.93 (A)	\$25.93 (A)	\$25.93	(A)	\$3.14		
Loose materia (customer loa								
Loose materia (company loa		\$25.93 (A)	\$25.93 (A)	\$25.93	(A)	\$3.14		
				•				
Issued By:	Heather Garland							
Issue Date:					Effoo	tive Date:	anuary 1 2010	
issue Dale.	November 12, 2018		(For Official Use Only)		Effective Date: January 1, 2019			
Docket No. To	<u>G-</u>	Date:		_	Ву:			

Tariff No. 15		4 Revised Page No. <u>36</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Empire Disposal, Inc. G-Registered Trade Name</u> :	<u>75</u>	
<u>lt</u> em- 230-	<u>Disposal Fees</u>	
Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff spe	ecifically refer to this item.	
Disposal site (name or location	Type of Material	Fees for disposal
Whitman county Transfer Station	MSW	\$110.00 Per Ton (A)
Spokane Co. Waste to Energy Pl.	MSW	\$107.53 Per Ton (A)
Spokane Co. Transfer Station	MSW	\$104.50 Per Ton
State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc. Include charge appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions at each specessary.	ges assessed for special commod pecific disposal site. Attach additi	dities (tires, onal sheets as
Issued By: Heather Garland		
Issue Date: November 12, 2018 (For Officia	Effe al Use Only)	ctive Date: January 1, 2019
Docket No. TG- Date:	By	r:

			c. G-7 <u>5</u>										
					in Company's		<u>cle</u>						
					owned containe	er)							
	Rates stated p	per cor	ntainer, per p	ickup	1								
Service Area: Outside Spokar	ne County												
oornoornoon <u>oonono oponar</u>	io county												
					Size or Type of	of Cor							
Permanent Service	1 Yard		1.5 Yard		2 Yard		3 Yard		4 Yard		6 Yard		8 Yard
Marill Barry Yang Frank	040.40		04450		# 00.00		00474		007.00		007.00		# 44.00
Monthly Rent, if applicable	\$12.13 \$19.17	(4)	\$14.58	(4)	\$20.02 \$36.46	(4)	\$24.71	(4)	\$27.98 \$68.47	(4)	\$37.06	(4)	\$44.80
First Pickup Each Additional Pickup	\$18.17 \$18.17	` '	\$27.36 \$27.36		\$36.46 \$36.46	(A)	\$51.58 \$51.58	(A)	\$68.47 \$68.47	(A)	\$99.65 \$99.65	(A)	\$129.55 \$129.55
Special Pickups	\$43.68		\$62.79		\$74.01	(A)	\$95.50	(A)	\$118.33	(A)	\$159.54		\$201.83
opoolai i lonupo	ψ+3.00	(//)	Ψ02.13	(^)	Ψ17.01	(//)	ψυυ.υυ	(八)	ψ110.33	(八)	ψ100.04	(八)	Ψ201.03
Temporary Service					3 months or le	ess							
Initial Delivery	\$62.21		\$62.21		\$62.21		\$62.21		\$62.21		\$70.63		\$70.63
		(A)	\$31.83	(A)	\$43.90	(A)	\$59.00	(A)	\$77.39	(A)	\$114.53	(A)	\$147.47
	\$21.14	(A)		()									
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$2.68	(A)	\$2.68	(,	\$2.68		\$2.68	(A)	\$2.68		\$5.91	(A)	\$8.51
Rent Per Calendar Day Rent Per Month Note 1: Permanent Servi local government charged for servi be given for parti		ned as quent s n if few	\$2.68 \$29.44 no less than service or unl ver containers	sche ess p	\$40.14 duled, every o outrescibles are serviced on a p	e invo	\$48.15 veek pickup, u lved. Custom ular trip. No ci	nless er wil redit	\$53.51 I be will		\$5.91 \$70.83	(A)	\$8.51 \$102.30
Rent Per Calendar Day Rent Per Month Note 1: Permanent Servi local government charged for servi be given for parti Permanent Servi the same. If rent In addition to all c basis) will be ass	\$2.68 \$26.76 ce: Service is defired requires more freeder requested, even ally filled containers	ned as quent s n if few s. n, the ra to be ir arges, s	\$2.68 \$29.44 no less than service or unl ver containers rate for the fir included in the a charge of \$ lled past their	scheless pare se st pice rate See visib	\$40.14 duled, every or utrescibles are serviced on a public kup and each for the first pic ltem 150 per yle full limit, cor	e invo particu additi kup. yard (ntaine	\$48.15 week pickup, u lved. Custom ular trip. No co onal pickup mo assessed on a	nless er wil redit v ust be	\$53.51			(A)	
Rent Per Calendar Day Rent Per Month Note 1: Permanent Servi local government charged for servi be given for partithe same. If rent Note 3: In addition to all chasis) will be ass due to overfilling	\$2.68 \$26.76 Service is defired it requires more frector requested, even ally filled containers coe: If rent is shown, it is to their applicable characteristic or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping)	ned as quent s n if few s. n, the rate to be ir targes, s are fill erials a	\$2.68 \$29.44 In no less than service or unler containers rate for the fir noluded in the a charge of \$1 lled past their are placed on	schedess pares set picter rate set set picter rate set picter	\$40.14 duled, every or utrescibles are serviced on a public kup and each for the first pic ltem 150 per yle full limit, cor	e invo particu additio kup. yard (ntaine ers.	\$48.15 yeek pickup, u lved. Custom ular trip. No co onal pickup m assessed on a r lids will not c	nless er wil redit v ust be a pro lose	\$53.51			(A)	
Rent Per Calendar Day Rent Per Month Note 1: Permanent Servi local government charged for servi be given for parti the same. If rent Note 3: In addition to all o basis) will be ass due to overfilling Accessorial charges assessed	\$2.68 \$26.76 Service is defired it requires more frector requested, even ally filled containers coe: If rent is shown, it is to their applicable characteristic or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping)	ned as quent s n if few s. n, the rate to be ir targes, s are fill erials a	\$2.68 \$29.44 In no less than service or unler containers rate for the fir noluded in the a charge of \$1 lled past their are placed on	schedess pares set picter rate set set picter rate set picter	\$40.14 duled, every or utrescibles are serviced on a p kup and each for the first pic Item 150 per y le full limit, cor par the contain	e invo particu additio kup. yard (ntaine ers.	\$48.15 yeek pickup, u lved. Custom ular trip. No co onal pickup m assessed on a r lids will not c	nless er wil redit v ust be a pro lose	\$53.51			(A)	
Rent Per Calendar Day Rent Per Month Note 1: Permanent Servi local government charged for servi be given for parti Note 2: Permanent Servi the same. If rent Note 3: In addition to all obasis) will be ass due to overfilling Accessorial charges assessed	\$2.68 \$26.76 Service is defired it requires more frector requested, even ally filled containers coe: If rent is shown, it is to their applicable characteristic or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers)	ned as quent s n if few s. n, the rate to be ir targes, s are fill erials a	\$2.68 \$29.44 In no less than service or unler containers rate for the fir noluded in the a charge of \$1 lled past their are placed on	schedess pares set picter rate set set picter rate set picter	\$40.14 duled, every or utrescibles are serviced on a p kup and each for the first pic Item 150 per y le full limit, cor par the contain	e invo particu additio kup. yard (ntaine ers.	\$48.15 yeek pickup, u lved. Custom ular trip. No co onal pickup m assessed on a r lids will not c	nless er wil redit v ust be a pro lose	\$53.51			(A)	
Rent Per Calendar Day Rent Per Month Note 1: Permanent Servi local government charged for servi be given for parti Note 2: Permanent Servi the same. If rent Note 3: In addition to all obasis) will be ass due to overfilling Accessorial charges assessed	\$2.68 \$26.76 Service is defired it requires more frector requested, even ally filled containers coe: If rent is shown, it is to their applicable characteristic or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers or if additional material (lids, tarping, unload to the sessed if containers)	ned as quent s n if few s. n, the rate to be ir targes, s are fill erials a	\$2.68 \$29.44 In no less than service or unler containers rate for the fir noluded in the a charge of \$1 lled past their are placed on	schedess pares set picter rate set set picter rate set picter	\$40.14 duled, every or utrescibles are serviced on a p kup and each for the first pic Item 150 per y le full limit, cor par the contain	e invo particu additio kup. yard (ntaine ers.	\$48.15 yeek pickup, u lved. Custom ular trip. No co onal pickup m assessed on a r lids will not c	nless er wil redit v ust be a pro lose	\$53.51			A	
Rent Per Calendar Day Rent Per Month Note 1: Permanent Servi local government charged for servi be given for partit the same. If rent Note 3: In addition to all chasis) will be ass due to overfilling Accessorial charges assessed Gate charge \$7.5	\$2.68 \$26.76 Service is defired it requires more frector requested, even ally filled containers coes. If rent is shown, it is to their applicable characteristic or if additional material (lids, tarping, unlocation) per pickup.	ned as quent s n if few s. n, the rate to be ir targes, s are fill erials a	\$2.68 \$29.44 In no less than service or unler containers rate for the fir noluded in the a charge of \$1 lled past their are placed on	schedess pares set picter rate set set picter rate set picter	\$40.14 duled, every or utrescibles are serviced on a p kup and each for the first pic Item 150 per y le full limit, cor par the contain	e invo particu additio kup. yard (ntaine ers.	\$48.15 yeek pickup, u lved. Custom ular trip. No co onal pickup m assessed on a r lids will not c	nless er wil redit v ust be a pro lose	\$53.51			(A)	
local government charged for servi be given for parti Permanent Servi the same. If rent Note 3: In addition to all obasis) will be ass due to overfilling Accessorial charges assessed Gate charge \$7.8	\$2.68 \$26.76 See: Service is defired requires more free requested, even ally filled containers rege: If rent is shown is not shown, it is to ther applicable characteristic and ditional mater or if additional mater or if additional mater or pickup.	med as quent s a quent s a quent s if fews. s, s, the r. to be ir arges, a are fill a cking,	\$2.68 \$29.44 In no less than service or unl rer containers rate for the fir included in the a charge of \$ lled past their are placed on unlatching, e	scheess p s are s st pic e rate s See visible or ne	\$40.14 duled, every or utrescibles are serviced on a p kup and each for the first pic Item 150 per y le full limit, cor ear the contain Unlocking cha	e invo particu additio kup. yard (ntaine ers.	\$48.15 yeek pickup, u lved. Custom ular trip. No co onal pickup m assessed on a r lids will not c	nless er wil redit v ust be a pro lose	\$53.51	re Da	\$70.83		
Rent Per Calendar Day Rent Per Month Note 1: Permanent Servi local government charged for servi be given for partithe same. If rent loadition to all charges assessed Gate charge \$7.8 Issued By: Heather Garland	\$2.68 \$26.76 See: Service is defired requires more free requested, even ally filled containers rege: If rent is shown is not shown, it is to ther applicable characteristic and ditional mater or if additional mater or if additional mater or pickup.	med as quent s a quent s a quent s if fews. s, s, the r. to be ir arges, are fill are rials a cking,	\$2.68 \$29.44 In no less than service or unler containers rate for the fir noluded in the a charge of \$1 lled past their are placed on	scheess p s are s st pic e rate s See visible or ne	\$40.14 duled, every or utrescibles are serviced on a p kup and each for the first pic Item 150 per y le full limit, cor ear the contain Unlocking cha	e invo particu additio kup. yard (ntaine ers.	\$48.15 yeek pickup, u lved. Custom ular trip. No co onal pickup m assessed on a r lids will not c	nless er wil redit v ust be a pro lose	\$53.51	re Da	\$70.83		\$102.30

Tariff No. 15	_								<u>4</u>	Revised Page	No.	<u>37-A</u>	
Company Name/Permit Numb Registered Trade Name:	er: Empire Dispos	sal, Inc. G-75											
	Itam 240 Car	ntainar Candaa Du	manad in	Componid	. Vah	iala							
		ntainer Service- Dui ted Material (Comp				icie .							
		per container, per p		eu contan	ici)								
	riated stated	por comamor, por p	ronap										
Service Area: Inside Spokane	County												
				e or Type	of Co								
Permanent Service	1 Yard	<u>1.5 Yard</u>		2 Yard		3 Yard		4 Yard		6 Yard		<u>8</u> Yard	
Monthly Rent, if applicable	\$12.13	\$14.58	(4)	\$20.02	(4)	\$24.71	/A:	\$27.98	(4)	\$37.06	(4)	\$44.80	
First Pickup	\$20.26			\$40.31		\$56.63		\$75.00	` '	\$108.76		\$142.51	
Each Additional Pickup	\$20.26			\$40.31		\$56.63				\$108.76		\$142.51	
Special Pickups	\$54.03	(A) \$76.77	(A)	\$89.58	(A)	\$118.07	(A)	\$138.79	(A)	\$186.48	(A)	\$231.45	(A)
Tomporary Condo	1		2 -	onthe or!	200								
Temporary Service Initial Delivery	\$62.21	\$62.21	3 m	nonths or le \$62.21	288	\$62.21		\$62.21		\$70.63	1	\$70.63	
Pickup Rate	\$24.76		(4)	\$47.73	(4)	\$67.20	(/\	\$89.67	(A)	\$127.19	(4)	\$171.26	
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$24.76	(A) \$37.25 \$2.68	(A)	\$2.68	(A)	\$2.68	(A)	\$2.68	(A)	\$127.19	(A)	\$171.26	
Rent Per Calendar Day Rent Per Month	\$2.68	\$2.68	\vdash	\$40.14	H	\$48.15		\$2.68		\$70.83	\vdash	\$102.30	
charged for service be given for partial Permanent Service the same. If rent Note 3: In addition to all of basis) will be asset	e requested, even lly filled containers e: If rent is shown s not shown, it is t her applicable cha essed if containers or if additional mate	n, the rate for the firm to be included in the arges, a charge of \$ are filled past their erials are placed on	st pickup e rate for 5 See Ite visible for or near	viced on a and each the first pi m 150 per ull limit, co the contain	partic additi ckup. yard ntaine ners.	ular trip. No o ional pickup m (assessed on	redit nust b a pro close	will pe p rata					
Issue Date: November 12, 20	18							Effective	e Dat	te:		January 1, 2019	
		(For Official U	Jse Only)										
Docket No TG-	<u> </u>	Date:					•	Ву:					=

Tariff No. 15		3	Revised Page No.	38
<u> </u>		<u>s</u>	rtovioca i ago i to.	<u>00</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Dispression Registered Trade Name:	posal, Inc. G-75			
Item- 245-	Container Service- Dun	nped in Company's V	ehicle	
	pacted Material (Custor	mer-owned container		
	Includes Commercial (Rats stated per contain			
	Nais stated per contain	ner, per pickup		
Service Area: Customers Outside Spokane Co	<u>ounty</u>			
	I c	Size or Type of Conta	iner	
Permanent Service	32 gallon can	65 Toter	90 Toter	
i dimandik Garviad	or unit	<u>oo</u> 10.01	<u>oo</u> 10101	
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$4.89 (A)	\$9.10 (A)	\$10.90 (A)	
Over 5 grouped together	\$4.89 (A)			
Over 5 not grouped together	\$4.89 (A)			
Each Add'l unit	\$4.89 (A)	Φ10.11 (Λ)	Φ24 CC (Δ)	
Special Pickups Monthly Minimum Chg.	\$13.29 (A) \$21.23 (A)	\$18.11 (A) \$39.44 (A)	\$21.66 (A) \$47.26 (A)	
Monthly Millimum Crig.	φ21.23 (A)	Ф39.44 (A)	φ41.20 (A)	
Temporary Service				
Pickup Rate				
Note 1: Permanent Service: Service is local government requires more for charged for service requested, even be given for partially filled contains. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, under the contains of the c	ren if fewer containers a ers.	ss putresibles are invare serviced on a par	olved. Customer w	ll be
Issued By: Heather Garland				
Issue Date: November 12, 2018			ective Date:	January 1, 2019
	(For Official Use Only)			
Docket No. TG-	Date:		Ву:	

Tariff No. 15		<u>4</u>	Revised Page No.	<u>38-A</u>								
Company Name/Permit Number: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75 Registered Trade Name:												
Item- 245-Container Service- Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non- Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Includes Commercial Can Service Rats stated per container, per pickup												
Service Area: Customers Inside Spokane County												
Size or Type of Container												
Permanent Service	32 gallon can or unit	65 Toter	<u>90</u> Toter									
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$4.87 (A)	\$9.50 (A)	\$11.68 (A)									
Over 5 grouped together	\$4.87 (A)											
Over 5 not grouped together	\$4.87 (A)											
Each Add'l unit Special Pickups	\$4.87 (A) \$13.90 (A)	\$18.92 (A)	\$23.23 (A)									
Monthly Minimum Chg.	\$21.98 (A)	\$41.11 (A)	\$50.60 (A)									
Chiga	Ψ=σσ (/./)	Ψ ()	400.00 (1.)	<u> </u>								
Temporary Service												
Pickup Rate												
Note 1: Permanent Service: local government requires more charged for service requested, e be given for partially filled contain Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, to the service)	frequent service or unven if fewer containe ners.	nless putresibles and rs are serviced on a	re involved. Custo									
Issued By: Heather Garland												
Issue Date: November 12, 2018	(For Official Use On		Effective Date:	January 1, 2019								
Docket No. TG-	Date:	-,	Ву:									

Tariff No.	<u>15</u> <u>3</u> Revised Page No. <u>39</u>														
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name:	Empire Dispos	al, Ind	<u>s. G-75</u>											
		Compacted M	1ateria	r Service- Dum al (Customer-container, per pi	owned		/ehic	:le							
Service Are	a: Outside Spokane Co	ounty													
	-	-						Size of Type of	of Con	toinor					
Permanent	Service	1 Yard	Ш	<u>1.5</u> Yard		2 Yard		3 Yard	JI COII	4 Yard		6 Yard		8 Yard	
First Pickup		\$61.28	(A)	\$93.35	(A)	\$124.11	(A)	\$174.98	(A)	\$232.50	(A)	\$319.65	(A)	\$379.17	
Each Addition Special Pick		\$61.28 \$104.98		\$93.35 \$163.09	(A)	\$124.11 \$213.31	(A)	\$174.98 \$312.40	(A)	\$232.50 \$415.36	(A)	\$319.65 \$534.64	(A)	\$379.17 \$639.75	
Special Fich	киря	ψ104.30	(^)	ψ105.09	(^)	Ψ213.31	(^)	ψ312.40	(^)	ψ413.30	(^)	ψ554.04	(^)	ψ039.73	(^)
Temporary Pickup Rate			T 1												
гіскир кате	;														
 Note 1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$6.90 per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. c) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): 															
Issued By:	Heather Garland														
Issue Date:	November 12, 2018									Effective	Date	:		January 1, 2019	
				(For Official U	se Or	nly)				2001110					
Docket No.	T <u>G-</u>	_		Date:						Ву:					-

Tariff No.	15	-								<u>4</u>	Rev	ised Page	No.	<u>39-A</u>	
Company Na Registered T		umber: Empire Disposal, Inc. G-75													
		Compacted	tem-255- Container Service- Dumped in Company's Vehicle Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Rates state per container, per pickup												
Service Area: Inside Spokane County															
		Size or Type of Container													
Permanent S	Service	1 Yard		1.5 Yard		2 Yard		3 Yard		4 Yard		6 Yard		<u>8</u> Yard	
Circt Diokus		¢70.4 <i>E</i>	/A\	#00.00	/A)	¢110 F0	(¢467.07	(۸)	\$222.52	(۸)	¢222.02	/A\	¢252.40	(A)
First Pickup Each Additio	nal Pickun	\$70.15 \$70.15	(A)	\$89.92 \$89.92	(A)		(A)	\$167.97 \$167.97	(A) (A)	\$222.53 \$222.53	(A)	\$322.82 \$322.82	(A)	\$353.19 \$353.19	
Special Pick		\$125.22	(A)	\$172.33	(A)	\$228.47	(A)	\$341.68	(A)	\$452.09	(A)	\$575.14		\$671.07	(A)
Opoliai i iok	<u> </u>	ψ.20.22	(, ,)	ψ <u>ב</u> σσ	(, ,)	Ψ220	(, ,)	φστιισσ	(, ,)	ψ.02.00	(, ,)	φονοινι	(, ,)	ψοισ.	(, ,)
Temporary S	Service														
Pickup Rate															
to the disposal site. Excess miles shall be charged for at \$6.90 per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service: a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. b) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rent charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. b) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):															
Issued By:	Heather Garland														
leeuo Doto:	November 12, 2019									Effec	tivo !	Dato:		January 1, 2010	
Issue Date:	November 12, 2018			(For Officia	ıl Us	e Only)				Ellec	uve I	Dale.		January 1, 2019	
Docket No. 7	Г <mark>G-</mark>	-		Date:					-	Ву:	-				